1999 No 476



Sporting Injuries Insurance Amendment Rule 1999

under the

Sporting Injuries Insurance Act 1978

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of the *Sporting Injuries Insurance Act 1978* has been pleased to approve the following Rule made by the Sporting Injuries Committee.

JEFFREY SHAW, Q.C., M.L.C.,

Minister for Industrial Relations

Explanatory note

The object of this Rule is to make a number of statute law revision amendments to the *Sporting Injuries Insurance Rule 1997*.

The WorkCover Legislation Amendment Act 1997 amended the Sporting Injuries Insurance Act 1978 to remove the terms "registered player" and "enrolled player" and replace them with the terms "registered participant" and "enrolled student participant" respectively. This Rule is made as a consequence of those amendments.

This Rule is made under the *Sporting Injuries Insurance Act 1978*, including section 31 (the rule-making power).

1999 No 476

Clause 1 Sporting Injuries Insurance Amendment Rule 1999

Sporting Injuries Insurance Amendment Rule 1999

The Sporting Injuries Committee, in pursuance of the *Sporting Injuries Insurance Act 1978*, makes the following Rule:

1 Name of Rule

This Rule is the Sporting Injuries Insurance Amendment Rule 1999.

2 Amendment of Sporting Injuries Insurance Rule 1997

The *Sporting Injuries Insurance Rule 1997* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

3 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Rule.

Sporting Injuries Insurance Amendment Rule 1999

Amendments

Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 2)

[1] Clause 5 Information in support of application

Omit "registered as a player" from clause 5 (a) (ii) and (d) (iii) wherever occurring. Insert instead "registered as a participant".

[2] Clause 5 (b) (ii) and (e) (iii)

Omit "enrolled player" wherever occurring. Insert instead "enrolled student participant".

[3] Part 3, heading

Omit "players". Insert instead "participants".

[4] Clause 8 Persons to be treated as registered participants

Omit "registered player" from clause 8 (2) wherever occurring. Insert instead "registered participant".

[5] Clause 9 Retrospective determinations by Committee

Omit "registered player" from clause 9 (b) wherever occurring. Insert instead "registered participant".

[6] Schedule 1 Forms

Omit "registered player" and "registered as a player" from Form 1 in Schedule 1.

Insert instead "registered participant" and "registered as a participant", respectively.

[7] Schedule 1, Form S1

Omit "player or" from item 7.

1999 No 476

Sporting Injuries Insurance Amendment Rule 1999

Schedule 1 Amendments

[8] Schedule 1, Form 2

Omit "player"wherever occurring. Insert instead "participant".

[9] Schedule 1, Form S2

Omit "player or" from items 2 and 6 wherever occurring.

BY AUTHORITY